



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 820/2025**

SHYAM BABU GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. A.K. Tripathi, Mr. Prashant Tripathi,
Adv. M. 9810154341.

versus

LAXMI NARAYAN GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ravi P. Shukla, Mr. Dhruv Shukla,
Adv. for D-2 to 9 M. 9870103410.
Mr. Navneet Thakran, Adv. for D-10
(Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **11.03.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

All the defendants except defendant no.11 already stand served.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that so far as defendant no.11 is concerned, defendant no.11 cannot be served by way of ordinary process. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff prays for service of defendant no.11 by substituted service.

Heard.

Let in these circumstances, defendant no.11 be served by way of publication 'Vir Arjun' – Hindi edition and 'Indian Express' – English edition on filing of PF and necessary publication charges.

All the defendants shall be filing their respective Written Statements within the period of limitation with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff. Parties are directed to complete the pleadings with advance copy to each other.



Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 07.07.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 11, 2026/SM