



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010899552025

+ **CS(OS) 820/2025**

SHYAM BABU GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. A.K. Tripathi, Mr. Prashant Tripathi, Advs.
M. 9810154341.

versus

LAXMI NARAYAN GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sidharth Chopra, Mr. Navneet, Mr. Adith
Menon, Advs. for D-10.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **20.08.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Written Statement of defendant no. 1 to 9 is still lying under objection. The concerned counsel are directed to remove the objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.10 states that he has also filed the Written Statement, however the same is lying under objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.10 is also directed to remove objection and also directed to remove objection on the documents.

Thereafter, Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any be filed by the plaintiff within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for respective defendants.

It is seen that defendant no.11 has been served by way of substituted service in 'Indian Express' and 'Veer Arjun' both dated 02.05.2026. However, none is present on behalf of defendant no.11 nor any Written Statement has been filed nor any advance copy has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.



In these circumstances, defendant no.11 is proceeded against ex-parte.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 10.09.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 20, 2026/SM